

---

Docket No. 21-125

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**AUSTIN CODA**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 21  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DID NOT ACT IN BAD FAITH AND PETITIONER DID NOT EXPERIENCE ACTUAL PREJUDICE.....8

A. There Was No Pre-indictment Delay By The Government Because Petitioner Was Timely Indicted. ....8

1. Petitioner has not established a lengthy pre-indictment delay because he was indicted within the statute of limitations.....9

2. Even if the Government’s actions constitute a delay, Petitioner has failed to show such delay was intentionally aimed at gaining a tactical advantage...11

B. Even If This Court Finds The Government’s Actions To Constitute A Pre-Indictment Delay, Petitioner Has Not Suffered Actual Prejudice.....13

1. The death or dimming memories of potential witnesses or loss of physical documents does not qualify as actual prejudice.....14

2. Even if Petitioner establishes prejudice, any prejudice experienced is not attributable to the Government.....16

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE ADMISSION OF PETITIONER’S POST-ARREST, BUT PRE-*MIRANDA* SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....17

A. This Court Should Adopt The Fourth, Eighth, and Eleventh Circuits’ Approach To Post-Arrest, But Pre-*Miranda* Silence Because It Most Closely Follows This Court’s Prior Guidance On The Admissibility Of Silence.....19

1. It is well established Fifth Amendment precedent that to enjoy the protection of the right to remain silent one must unequivocally assert that right.....19

B.	This Court Should Not Adopt The Approach Taken By The Ninth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits Because It Misinterprets Prior Supreme Court Precedent and Petitioner's Case Is Distinguishable From The Cases In These Circuits.....	20
	1. The approach taken by the Ninth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits is incorrect because it is inconsistent with prior precedent from this Court.....	21
	2. The Ninth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits' approach should not be controlling because Petitioner's case is distinguishable from the controlling precedent in these circuits.....	22
C.	Petitioner's Fifth Amendment Rights Were Not Violated When The Government Used His Post-Arrest, But Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence As Substantive Evidence of Guilt.....	24
	1. Petitioner's Fifth Amendment rights were not violated because he was not under compulsion to speak at the time of his silence.....	24
	2. Petitioner's Fifth Amendment rights were not violated because one's <i>Miranda</i> rights are triggered during custodial interrogation, not at arrest...	25
CONCLUSION .....		27
APPENDIX I .....		28
CERTIFICATION .....		29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Arizona v. Youngblood*,  
488 U.S. 51 (1988) .....11

*Berghuis v. Thompkins*,  
560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....19

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*,  
507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....18

*Chavez v. Martinez*,  
538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....17

*Doyle v. Ohio*,  
426 U.S. 610 (1976) .....18, 26

*Fletcher v. Weir*,  
455 U.S. 603 (1982) .....25, 26, 27

*Garner v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 648 (1976) .....21

*Griffin v. California*,  
380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....18, 21

*Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 559 (2014) .....8

*Jenkins v. Anderson*,  
477 U.S. 231 (1980) .....24

*Minnesota v. Murphy*,  
465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....19

*Miranda v. Arizona*,  
384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....17, 18, 21, 25

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 522 (1988) .....8

<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957) .....	11, 12
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	10
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943) .....	19
